Cook Co IL

UNOFFICIAL COPINS 66883

2000-07-27 11:58:47 Cook County Recorder 71.50

Cook Count



MORTGAGE ILLINOIS

THIS MORTGAGE is made on June 15, 2000. The owner(s) of the property who is/are giving this Mortgage (known as the "Mortgagor(s)") is/are Robert Miller.) This Mortgage is given MERCEDES-BENZ CREDIT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (known as the "Mortgagee"), whose address is 201 Merritt 7, Suite 700, Norwalk, Connecticut 06856, or its successors and assigns. In this Mortgage, the terms "you", "your" and "yours" refer to the Mortgagor(s), and the terms "we", "us" and "our" refer to the Mortgagee.

Mercedes-Benz

Credit Corporation

You owe us the principal sim of Twenty Seven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$27,000), plus interest. This debt is evidenced by a Retail Installment Contract. (the "Contract") dated April 26,2000, which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on May 10,2005. In consideration of this debt, you do herably mortgage, grant and convey to us, and our successors and assigns, that certain real property located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, and more fully described in EXHIBIT A, vinith is attached hereto and made a part hereof, which property is more commonly known as (street address) 5435 S. Newcastle, (city) Chicago, Illinois (zip code) 60638 ("Property Address"), together with all the improvements now or hereafter created on the property, all easements, appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property, and power of sale try the extent permitted by law. All replacements and additions single also be covered by this Mortgage. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Mortgage as the "Property."

This Mortgage secures to us: a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Contract, with interest, and all refinancings, renewals, extensions and modifications of the Contract; b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under this Mortgage to protect the Property and our rights in the Property; and c) the performance of your promises and agreements under this Mortgage and the Contract.

YOU REPRESENT to us that you are the lawful owner of the Property and have the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property to us as provided in the Mortgage and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. You warrant and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands of anyone, subject to any encumbrances of record.

YOU AND WE promise and agree with each other as follows:

- Payment of Principal, Interest and Other Charges. You shall pay when due the principal of and interest owing under the Contract and all other charges due under the Contract.
- Payments of Taxes and Insurance. You will pay, when due, all taxes, assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents (if any), and premiums for hazard insurance on the Property and mortgage insurance (if and to the extent required by us).
- 3. Prior Mortgages; Charges; Liens.
 - a) You shall perform all of your obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security instruments with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage (a "Prior Mortgage"), including your promises to make payments when due. You shall not increase, amend or otherwise modify any Prior Mortgage without our prior written consent.
 - b) You shall pay all taxes and assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents (if any), fines and charges of any kind against the Property which may attain priority over this

Mortgage or any advance under the Contract or this Mortgage.

- c) You shall promptly discharge any lien (other than a lien disclosed to us in your application or in any title report we have obtained) which has or attains priority over this Mortgage or any advance to be made under the Contract or this Mortgage.
- d) Upon our request, you shall promptly furnish to us all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph 3 and receipts evidencing any such payments you make directly.
- 4. Hazard Insurance.
 - a) You shall keep the Property insured against loss by fire and hazards included within the term "extended coverage". This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that we require. You may choose any insurer reasonably acceptable to us. Insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to us and shall include a standard mortgage clause. All insurance policies on the property, whether required by us or not, shall identify us as a "mortgagee". If we require, you shall promptly give us all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices.
 - b) You shall promptly notify the insurer and us of any loss. We may make proof of loss if you do not promptly do so. Insurance proceeds shall be applied to restore or repair the Property damaged, if i) you are not in default of your obligations under the Contract and this Mortgage, ii) restoration or repair is economically feasible, and iii) the value of the Property would not be lessened. Otherwise, insurance proceeds shall be applied to sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to you.
 - c) If ve acquire the Property at a forced sale following your default, your right to any insurance proceeds resulting from damage on the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to us to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to the acquisition.
- 5. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds.

You shall not destroy, (a mage or substantially change the Property or allow the Firsperty to deteriorate or go to waste. If this Mortgage is on a leasehold estate in the Property, you shall fully comply with all te mo of the ground lease.

6. Protection of Our Rights in the Property; Inspection.

If you fail to perform the promises and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect our rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then we may do, and pay for, anything necessary to protect the Property's value and our rights in the Property. Our actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Mortgage or any advance under the Contract or this Mortgage, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees, paying any sums which you are required to pay under this Mortgage and entering on the Property to make repairs: "We do not have to take any action we are permitted to take under this paragraph. Any amounts we pay under this paragraph 6 shall become additional debts you owe us and shall be secured by this Mortgage. These amounts shall bear interest from the disbursement date at the rate established under the Contract and, at our option, shall be either payable on demand or added to the outstanding principal balance of the Contract. We may inspect the Property at any reasonable time and upon reasonable notice.

> Lexis Document Services 135 South LaSalle Street Suite 2260 Chicago, IL 60603 (5-94/30-4

UNOFFICIAL COPY



00566883

MORTGAGE ILLINOIS

- Possession of the Property. You shall have possession
 of the Property until we have given you notice of default
 pursuant to paragraph 15 of this Mortgage.
- 8. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in tead of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to us.
- 9. Transfer of the Property. Unless prohibited by applicable law, if all or Log part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without our prior written consent, we may, at our option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured to this Mortgage.
- 10. Successors and Assigns Bound, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The promises and agreements made in this Mortgage shall bind and Leneut your heirs, personal representatives and permitted assignapromises and agreements shall be "joint and several" (that is, they shall be your joint obligations and also your individual obligations). Anyone who co-signs this Mortgage but does not also co-sign the Contract: a) is cosigning this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and conve. such person's interest in the Property; b) is not personally obligated to pay the Contract, but is obligated to pay all other sums secured by this Mortgage; and c) agrees that we and anyone else who signs this Mortgage as a Mortgagor may agree to extend, modify, refrain from exercising any rights and/or remedies or make any accommodations regarding the terms of this Mortgage or the Contract without such person's consent.
- 11. Notices. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice to you provided for in this Mortgage shall be hand-delivered or mailed by first class mail to the Property Address or to any other address you designate by written notice to us; and, if mailed, such notice shall be deemed "given" two (2) days following the date of such notice. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice to us shall be hand-delivered or mailed by certified or registered mail to our address stated above or to any other address we designate by written notice to you.
- 12. Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by Federal law and, except as preempted by Federal law, by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Contract conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Contract which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Contract are declared to be severable.
- 13. Sale of Contract; Change of Loan Servicer. The Contract or a partial interest in the Contract (together with this Mortgage) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to you. A sale may result in a change in the entity that collects monthly payments due under the Contract and this Mortgage (known as the "Loan Servicer"). There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to the sale of the Contract. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, you will be given written notice of the change as required by applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any information required by applicable law.

14. Hazardous Substances.

- a) You shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. You shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of Hazardous Substances in quantities that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.
- b) You shall promptly give us written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which you have actual knowledge. If you learn or are notified by any government or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, you shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law and provide us with written notice thereof.
- c) As used in this Mortgage, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or io maldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this hip gage, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located pertaining to health, safety or environmental protection, and regulatic ns issued with respect thereto.
- 15. Default; Rar edies; Forbearance. We shall give notice to you prior to acceleration following your default of any covenant or agreement in this Mortgage (but not prior to acceleration unde paragraph 9 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: 1) the default; 2) the action required to cure such default; 3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to you, by which such, Carault must be cured; and 4) that failure to cure such default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform you of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense you may have to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, we may, at our option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. We shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 15, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees as permitted by applicable law, but not to exceed 20% of the amount decreed for principal and interest (which fees shall be allowed and paid as part of the decree of judgment), and costs of title evidence.
- 16. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding our acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to your breach, you shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by us to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: a) you pay us all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Contract

UNOFFICIAL COPY

00566883



MORTGAGE ILLINOIS

had acceleration not occurred; and b) you take such action as we may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, our interest in the Property and your obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall

- 17. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall become null and void. We shall discharge this Mortgage without charge to you. Unless prohibited by applicable law, you shall be responsible for the payment of charges to record the release.
- 18. Waivers. To the extent permitted by law, you waive and release any error or defects in proceedings to enforce this Mortgage, and hereby waive the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment levy and sale, right of valuation and appraisement. Additionally you expressly waive your rights to a homestead exemption in the Property.
- 19. Documentary Stamp Taxes and Intangible Taxes. You agree to pay any and all present and future documentary stamp taxes and non-recurring intangible taxes with respect to this Mortgage and the Contract. You shill indemnify and hold us harmless from and against any artial loss, liability, claim, deficiency or expense, including, without limitation, interest, penalties and legal fees, which we may have heretofore or hereafter incurred in connection with any and all present and future

continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by you, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

documentary stamp taxes and non-recurring intangible taxes with respect to this Mortgage and the Contract.

- 20. Superseding Law. The indebtedness evidenced by the Contract is also secured by a lien on personal property pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract and subject to laws and regulations applicable thereto. The terms and conditions of this Mortgage are not intended to be in derogation of any rights to which you are entitled
- 20. (cont) under such laws and regulations, nor to override any limitations on our rights imposed by such laws and regulations; and any provisions hereof which would have such an effect shall be considered null and void.
- 21. Riders to this Mortgage. If one or more attachments to this Mortgage (known as "riders") are executed by you and recorded together with this Mortgage, the promises and agreements contained in each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the promises and agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider(s) were part of this Mortgage.
- BY SIGNING BELOW, you accept and agree to the terms and covenants contained in this Mortgage and any rider(s) executed by you and recorded with it.

Polint Z. milli	Ja/Man
Printed Name: ROBERT E. MILLER 327-44-2206	Printed lains JAMES J MORKONE
Social Security Number 5435 5. Newcastre CHICAGO, TL. Address C0638	7.0
Address <i>C0638</i>	Oge
Printed Name:	Printed Name
Social Security Number	
Address	

Witness Signatures:

Signatures:

UNOFFICIAL COPY

00566883



MORTGAGE ILLINOIS

OWLEDGEWEN		
be the same person snowledged that he rein set forth.	on(s) whose name(s) is/ar	or said county and state, do e subscribed to the foregoing livered the said instrument at
	day of June	2000
Notary Public,	1000 COON AMES J. M.	County, Illinois.
My Commission	Expires	·
Jeifroy Dube 600 Embassy R	ow - Suite 160	
	Notary Public, Print Name My Commission Ceder Benz Cree Je, Froy Dube 600 Emblassy R	, a Notary Public in and for the same person(s) whose name(s) is/archowledged that he/she/they signed and delerein set forth. day of

UNOFFICIAL CORRAGO

MORTGAGE

🔁 Year Fixed

92974094

Ref.No.; 010084639

"RIIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on December 15, 1992. The mortgagor is Robert E. Miller, and Margaret Keehan Miller, His Wife ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to Citihank, Federal Savings Bank, which is organized and existing under the laws of the United States, with a location at One South Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of

SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. \$75,000.00).

This debt is evidenced by Borrower's Note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on January 1, 2008. This Security Instrument accures to Lender: (a) the repayment of debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in Cook County, Illinois:

LOT 31 IN BLOCK (*) IN F.H. BARTLETT'S THRD ADDITION TO BARTLETT HIGHLANDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MI.RIDIAN SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF CHICAGO AND ALTON RAILROAD IN COOK COOKING, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N. No. 1: 19-07-330-012

P.I.N. No. 2:

102515 TRANS 7818 12/25/78 10 (27) (0 102515 TRANS 7818 12/25/78 10 (24) (0 102516 中 中一学院一学学中间学师

which has the address of 5435 S. Newcastle Enicago, IL 60638, (herein "Property Address");

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements n iw represented on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security instrument. All of the foregoing are referred to in this Security instrument as the "Property".

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is law letty setzed of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property Lun neumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower to warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for latio and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument overing real property. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shill reomptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and fate charges disc under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Borrower shall promptly pay to Lender on the day monthly layme at an are the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") equal Lender's estimate, as described below, one-two fifth of: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument; (b) yearly leasehold payments of give underents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard insurance premiums, and (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly martiagge insurance premiums, if any; any similar items which are commonly paid by borrowers to lenders, whether now or in the future in connection with a secured debt. These items described in (a)-(f) are called "Eacrow Items".

The Funds shall be placed in an account ("Escrow Account") at an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal for state agency, instrumentality or entity (including Lender if Lender is such an institution) or at any Federal Home Loun bank. Lender may charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, analyzing the Escrow Account and verifying the Escrow Items, and Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge to establish a real estate tax reporting service used or provided by the Lender in connection with this loan. Lender shall not be required to pay borrower any interest or carnings on the Funds.

Lender shall annually analyze the Escrow Account to determine the adequacy of the monthly Funds being collected for each Escrow Item; at its option Lender may analyze the Escrow Account more frequently. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds needed in the Escrow Account, to pay future Escrow Items when due, on the basis of: (i) current data, including the anticipated disbursement dates for each Escrow Item; (ii) reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items; (iii) the time interval between disbursements for each Escrow Item; and (iv) the amount of Funds in the Escrow Account for each Escrow Item and Items and It

Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items when due. Lender shall give to Borrower an annual accounting of the Escrow Account, showing credits and debits to the escrow Account and the purpose for which each debit from the Escrow Account was made. The Funds in the Escrow Account are pledged to Lender as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. Such refund shall be made within 30 days of Borrower's payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the

MORTOAGE (I

BOV 165

CUSTOMER (XIPY: Ports MCLEM (1147)

Citibanis, Federal Savenas Bank One South Dearteans, Colonge, Ittigoria adeat

UNOFFICIAL, CORRANGE

Property, shall apply any funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sum secured by this Security Instrument.

Lender's and Borrower's covenants and agreements under this paragraph 2 are subject to applicable state and federal law.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unious applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2 and any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 3, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and list, to any late charges due under the Note.
- 4. Charges; Liena. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground renue, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices or amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any ilen which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrumer. Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth shove within 10 days of the giving of notice.

5. Hazard or Property Invarance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss or are, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards for which Lender requires insurance including that or flooding, whether or not identified or existing at the time the loan is made. This insurance shall be maintained in the according and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower swiper so Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower falls to maintain coverage described above, L nd.r may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to project Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with Paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be receptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renews! A Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give the Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss Porrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Eurower.

Insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or regain of the Property damaged if, in Lender's sole determination, the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's recurity is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the indurince proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restrict the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2-, clause the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insura see policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition.

- 6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property, Borrower's Lan Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within skey drys ath 7 the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence (in at leave one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall not destroy, daming or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall be in default if any infeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's good faith judgment, could result in forthin the fittee Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender's Security Interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other material impairment of the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower shall also be it default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to the Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) In connection with the foan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Borrower falls to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a I proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and a pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorney's fees and paying fees for periodic inspection of the Property. In addition to these actions Lender may enter on the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board-up doors and windows, drain pipes, climinate building code violations or dangerous conditions, turn utilities on or off, or undertake whatever else is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Although Lender may take action under this Paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment. In addition, subject to applicable law, Borrower agrees to pay Lender interest at the Note rate on all other sums secured by this Security Instrument which are due and unpaid.

S. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the insurance in effect. If for any reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to

Barrower of the mortgago insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer approved by Lender. If subtuntially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Laws reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of the Lender, if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage insurance in effect or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the um's secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Forr wer and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sum; secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned to Dorrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Surrower falls to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apray the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, the her or not then due.

Unless Lender and Burrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

11. Burrower Not Released; Forbearance By Letter Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrum at gi inted by Lender to any successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrow r or Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interer, or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender it er realing any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

Modifications of any of Borrower's or Lender's covenants or agreements'er this Security Instrument or the Note shall not: (i) act as a satisfaction, release or novation; (ii) change or impair Lender's sect rity interest or lien priority in the Property; (iii) affect Lender's rights to prohibit or restrict future modification requested by Porrower; or (iv) affect Lender's rights or remedies under this Security Instrument of the Note.

- 12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall hind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Fore wer, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Barrawer who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mercage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally of the terms of the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to stient, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Por ower's consent.
- 13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in confiction with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce one charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a freci payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.
- 14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by personal delivery or by sending it by; (i) first class mail postage prepaid, or (ii) prepaid overnight delivery service, or (iil) any similar common or private carrier or delivery method generally accepted in the locality where the property is located, unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail postage prepaid to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 15. Severability. This Security instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is focated. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
 - 16. Burrower's Copy. Burrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.
- 17. Transfer of the Property of a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender If exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

UNOFFICIAL CORNO

- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreement; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.
- 19. Sale of Note: Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to the sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.
- 20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances c... or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of shall quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly him funder written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action or any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of pay Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in the paragraph 20, "Hazardous S. ances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous aubstances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gs. otine, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing aspectos or formuldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lende. 5. O er covenant and agree as follows:

- 21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrowe, prior to acceleration following Borrower's brench of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraphs 13 and 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the oction required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The cottle shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding, the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, if the default is not cured on to infore the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by Judicial proceeding. Lender shall be writted to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.
- 22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Subject to applicable law, Borrower shall pay a reasonable fee for the preparation of the of the release document prid shall pay any recordation costs.
 - 23. Walver of Homestead, Borrower wajves all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

92974094

UNOFFICIAL CORANGE

24. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this

Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)] o Adjustable Rate Rider O Condominium Rider o 1-4 Family Rider C Graduated Payment Rider a Planned Unit Development Rider o Fixed Rate Assumption Rider D Adjustable Rate Assumption Rider D Second Home Rider Other(s) [specify] BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower, accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it. mt ? Borrower Robert E. Miller County of County of Illinois I, the undersigned, a Noting Poolic in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Robert E. Miller, and Margaret Kechan Viller, His Wife personally known to me to be the same person whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, oppered before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their free and objective and purposes therein sectorth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this day of the said to the said official seal, this day of the said to the said official seal, this day of the said to the said official seal, this day of the said to the said official seal, this day of the said to the said official seal, this day of the said to the said of the said to the Given under my hand and official seal, this SOPEK IAL SEAL JESSIE M. JOHNSON Notary Public. State of Directs Commission Expires: similar Expires 4/14/9: Sollhing Clerks Office This instrument was prepared by: Cheryl Brown Chicago, Il. 60603 II LINOIS - Single Family - FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT (Form 3014 12/83) [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]